

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 MAY 26 P 1:54

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 79761-7

CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint of,

DAVYA CROSS,  
Petitioner.

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JUN -3 A 10:15  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

**David B. Zuckerman**, WSBA #18221

1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1595

**Rita J. Griffith**, WSBA #14360

4616 25th Ave NE  
PMB 453

Seattle, WA 98105-4523

(206) 547-1742

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. AN ALFORD PLEA IS VALID ONLY WHEN THE DEFENDANT RECEIVES MEANINGFUL BENEFIT IN EXCHANGE FOR IT; THAT IS NEVER THE CASE WHEN THE PLEA LEAVES THE DEFENDANT EXPOSED TO THE DEATH PENALTY.....	4
B. AN ALFORD PLEA IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY RELIABLE TO SUPPORT A DEATH SENTENCE.....	12
C. THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL SUPPORTS CROSS'S ARGUMENT THAT AN ALFORD PLEA IS TOO UNRELIABLE TO SUPPORT A DEATH SENTENCE. ....	15
1. Introduction.....	15
2. The Washington Constitution's Right to Trial by Jury is More Protective than the Sixth Amendment and Supports Prohibiting Alford Pleas in Capital Cases .....	16
VI. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> , 434 U.S. 357, 364, 98 S. Ct. 495, 54 L. Ed. 2d 604 (1978) .....	3
<u>Chaney v. Missouri</u> , 223 S.W.2d 200 (Mo.App. 2007).....	9
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399, 411, 106 S. Ct. 2595, 91 L. Ed. 2d 335 (1986) .....	11
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 2760, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972) .....	11
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349, 357, 97 S. Ct. 1197, 51 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1977) .....	12
<u>Hudson v. United States</u> , 272 U.S. 451, 453-54, 47 S. Ct. 127, 71 L. Ed. 347 (1926) .....	4
<u>In re Brown</u> , Washington Supreme Court Cause No. 82711-7 .....	1
<u>Kahn v. Chandler</u> , 2005 WL 2346955 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....	9
<u>Madison v. State</u> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 92-95, 163 P.3d 757 (2007) .....	14
<u>Mills v. Jones</u> , 1995 WL 9661 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	9
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970) .....	passim
<u>Pasco v. Mace</u> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 96, 653 P.2d 618 (1982) .....	15
<u>Prokop v. Vasquez</u> , 1992 WL 338953 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	9
<u>Santobello v. New York</u> , 404 U.S. 257, 260-61, 92 S. Ct. 495, 30 L. Ed. 2d 427 (1971) .....	3
<u>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 656, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989) .....	16

<u>State v. Adams</u> , 277 NC. 427, 178 S.E.2d 72 (1970).....	9
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 78 Wn.2d 327, 334-35, 474 P.2d 254 (1970).....	17
<u>State v. Bartholomew</u> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 640, 683 P.2d 1074 (1984).....	12
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 1987 WL 14197 (Ohio App. 1987).....	9
<u>State v. Cross</u> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 600, 132 P.3d 80 (2007).....	10
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	15
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....	13
<u>State v. Newton</u> , 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976).....	passim
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 147 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	1
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 61, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	18
<u>State v. Sagastegui</u> , 135 Wn.2d 67, 954 P.2d 1311 (1998).....	1
<u>State v. Schaaf</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 13-14, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	17
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 150, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	15
<u>State v. Strasburg</u> , 60 Wn. 106, 110 P.1020 (1910).....	17
<u>State v. Zhao</u> , 157 Wn.2d 188, 137 P.3d 835 (2006).....	8
<u>Summerlin v. Schriro</u> , 427 F.3d 623, 640-41 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	9
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1976).....	11
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862, 885. 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983).....	11

**Statutes**

RCW 10.01.060.....	17
RCW 10.95.060.....	10

RCW 9A.04.060 .....16

**Other Authorities**

Albert W. Alschuler, The Defense Attorney’s Role in Plea Bargaining, 84 Yale L.J. 1179, 1292-98 (1975) .....8

Bilbas, Harmonizing Substantive Criminal Law Values and Criminal Procedure: The Case of Alford and Nolo Contendere Pleas, 88 Cornell L.Rev. 1361, 1373 (2003).....6

Frank Easterbrook, Criminal Procedure as a Market System, 12 J. Legal Stud. 289, 308-09 (1983)..... 8

Levin, Nolo Contendere: Its Nature and Implications, 51 Yale L.Rev. 1255 (1946) .....4

Major Steven E. Wallburn, Should the Military Adopt an Alford-Type Guilty Plea?, 44 A.F.L. Rev. 119, 140-44, 160 (1998) ..... 8

Mnookin, Uncertain Bargains: The Rise of Plea Bargaining in America, 7 Stanford L.Rev. 1721, 1722-23 (2003).....3

Note, The Alford Plea: A Necessary but Unpredictable Tool for the Criminal Defendant, 72 Iowa L. Rev. 1063, 1073-74, 1086, 1089 (1987) .....8

Ross, The Entrenched Position of Plea Bargaining in United States Legal Practice, 54 Am.J.Comp.L. 717 (2006).....3

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* 1190 (1993).....15

**Rules**

GR 14.1.....9

**Treatises**

4 Blackstone Commentaries on the Laws of England, 343-44 (1769) (online at <http://avalon.law.yale.edu>). .....19

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. Art. 1, § 3 (due process) .....12  
Const. Art. 1, § 14 (cruel punishment) .....12  
Const., Art. I §22 (jury trial).....16, 17  
Const., Art. I, §21 (jury trial).....13, 14, 15, 19  
U.S. Const. amend. VI (jury trial).....16
